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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     Monday February 20, 2023 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Clear -2C Wind:  10 km/h N 

Track Condition R1 – R11: Fast 

Number of Races 11 Qualifying races   Total Entries  97/104 

Mutual Handle $2,123,164 

Contact  
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Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

David Stewart Fred Brethour Al Stiff (Remote) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

OFFICE 
 
- Matthew Gregory is training to be a Race Official this evening. 
 
- Herb Holland – $200 monetary penalty – Mr. Holland was late for Lasix with the horse Inn 
At Rodanthe in Race 1. AGCO Rules 35.07, 35.09, 35.10, Ruling #2059774 
 
- Jeffrey Gillis – $200 monetary penalty – Mr. Gillis did make an unauthorized equipment 
change (Front Shoes, Steel to Flip Flops) on the horse Warrawee Xalt in Race 1. AGCO 
Rule 22.24, Ruling #2059794 
 
- Bill Budd – $200 monetary penalty – Mr. Budd did make an unauthorized equipment 
change (Front Shoes, Flip Flops to Aluminum) on the horse Flying Formation in Race 1. 
AGCO Rule 22.24, Ruling #2059806 
 
- Film Review with Tyler Jones regarding Race 4 on Feb 18/23 while driving the horse 
Delightful Feeling – Mr. Jones was assessed a $300 monetary penalty for a violation of 
AGCO Rule 22.19 (second offence within six months), Ruling #2059811 
 
- Film Review with Sylvain Filion regarding Race 9 on Feb 16/23 while driving the horse 
Sunshineinmypocket – decision reserved. 
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- Film Review with Jody Jamieson regarding Race 2 on Feb 18/23 while driving the horse 
Tour Champion – decision reserved.  
 
- Film Review with Doug McNair regarding Race 6 on Feb 18/23 while driving the horse 
Captain Q – Mr. McNair was found to be in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19, which is a 
breach of his probation set out in Ruling #1967502. As a result, Mr. McNair is immediately 
suspended from driving as of February 21/23 and referred to the Director of the Regulatory 
Compliance Branch. Ruling #2059829 
 
- Film Review with Trevor Henry rescheduled for Thursday. 
 
RACES 
 
Race 1 – All Clear 
 
Race 2 – All Clear 
 
Race 3 – All Clear 
 
Race 4 – All Clear 
 
Race 5 – All Clear 
 
Race 6 – All Clear 
 
- Doug McNair booked off the remainder of his drives following Race 6. 
 
Race 7 – All Clear 
 
Race 8 – Reviewed pylons on #4 Patriarch Hanover (Trevor Henry) past the quarter, 
finished 4th – inside one pylon and hits two pylons – no violations of the AGCO pylon rule.  
 
Race 9 – All Clear 
 
Race 10 – Jonathan Drury (#2 Muscle Fashion) – $100 monetary penalty – did fail to keep 
both feet in the stirrups. AGCO Rule 22.19, Ruling #2059858 
 
Race 11 – All Clear 
 
CLAIMS 
 
R2 – #2 Always Been Crazy (1) – $7,000 – Ow. Erin McCleary, Tr. Steve Labonte 
R2 – #4 Pointto Sweet Lou (1) – $8,750 – Ow. Percy Elkins, Tr. Carmen Auciello 
R2 – #5 Assassins Creed (1) – $7,000 – Ow/Tr. Travis Forbes 
R4 – #10 Legal Bettor (4) – $30,000 – Ow. Yolanda Fellows, PoppopX4 Stable, Tr. Kyle 
Fellows 
R5 – #8 Unique Beach (1) – $14,000 – Ow/Tr. Courtney Robson 
R11 – #9 Coin Flip (3) – $20,000 – Ow. Tess Waxman, Troy Learn, Carmelo Scime, Tr. 
Isaac Waxman  
 
  

 


